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V. 127. ~tipba~ ~lttord, 

Born Chatham, Middleton,(?) Jan. 13, 1742; died Winches
ter, Ct., April 18, 1825.. Son of Jonathan and Elizabeth 
(Sanford) Alvord, who was the son of Thomas .and .Mary 
(-.-) Alvord, who was the son of Thomas and Joanna 
(Taylor) Alvord, who was the son of Alexander and Mary 
(Vore)	 Alvord. 

He was married to 
Qf9tDer tljart, 

Born Farmington, Conn., April, 1742; died Winchester, Nov. 
18, 1818, ahd had a son, 
298. John Alvord, wht) was father of 
299. C. A. Alvord of New York City, who is a printer by occu

pation, and whose office is 15 Vandewater street, N. Y. 

V. 129. ~oSt.G ~lttora, 

Born South Hadley, Aug. 26, 1735. Son of John and 
Abigail (White) Alvord, who was the son of John and Dorcas 
(Lyman) Alvord, who was the son of Thomas and Joanna 
(Taylor) Alvord, who was the son of Alexander and Mary 
(Vore) Alvord. He resided in South Hadley, and married 

l!JtfU9 -. 
Children: 

300. Benjamin, born South Hadley, Jan. 5, 1762. 
301. Rebecca, born South Hadley, March 24, 1764. 
302. Lucy, b~rn South Hadley, Feb. 18, 1766. 
303. Caroline, born South Hadley, Jan. 18, 1768. 

V, 130. ~~ariah ~lttord, 

Born South Hadley,(?) Jan. 20, 1738; died South Hadley, 
Jan. 11, 1819. Son of John ~d Abigail (White) Alvord, who 
was the son of John and Dorcas (Lyman) Alvord, who was 
the son of Thomas and Joanna (Taylor) Alvord, who was the 
son of Alexander and Mary (Vore) Alvord. He resided in 
Springfield, West Springfield, and in South Hadley. 
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His will, dated South Hadley, Sept. 1, 1808, mentions wife 
Lucy, grandson Helaz Alvord, son Bezaleel Alvord of South 
Hadley, Tirzah, wife of Nehemiah Day. of South Hadley, Rachel, 
wife of Zenas Church of South Hadley, Zeruiah Alvord of North 
Haven, daughter of my son, Ariel Alvord, late of South Hadley, 
deceased. 

He married, 1, Jan. 5, 1762, 
~bigail Nagij, 

Born Feb. 17, 1740; died South Hadley, rvlarch 31, 1782. 
Supposed daughter'of Daniel and Abigail Nash, who was the. 
son of John and Elizabeth (Kellogg) Nash, who was the son 
of Timothy and Rebecca (Stone) Nash, who removed from 
Hartford, Conn., to Hadley in 1663, who was the son of Thomas 
and Margery (Baker) Nash. 

He married, 2, March 5, 1789, 

!U£y Nasry, 
Of Granby, born Sept. 18, 1750. She was the daughter of 

Eleazer and Phebe (Kellogg) Nash, who was the son of 
Ephraim and Joanna (Smith) Nash, who was the son of Tim
othy (born in England) and Rebecca (Stone) Nash, who was 
the son of Thomas and Margery Nash. 

Children: 
304. Bezaleel, born Springfield, Nov. 19, 1762; married Mary 

Goodman. Children: 

305. 1. Chester, born South Hadley, Sept. 12, 1781; mar
ried Susannah Browning, and had children: 

306. a. Tristram Browning, born South Hadley, Sept. 27, 
1804; went out West. 

307. b. Dolly, born South Hadley, Jan. 26, 1807; went 
out West. 

308. c. Bezaleel, born South Hadley, June 4, 1809; 
'went out 'tVest. 

309. d. ''''illiam Dwight, born South Hadley, March 25, 
1812; went out West. 

310. 2. Laura, born South Hadley, Jan. 30, 1784. 

311. 3. Tristram, born South Hadley, Dec. 26, 1787; died 
April 11, 1812. 
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312. 4. Helez, born South Hadley, March 28, 1791; mar=
ried Dolly Brainard.Was a physician.. 

313. 5. Melzar, born South Hadley, April 1, 1793. 
314. 6. Polly, born South Hadley, March 10, 1796; died 

South Hadley, .Feb. 17, 1814. 
315. 7. Philoftus, born South Hadley, Sept. 21, 1798. 
316. 8. Milton, born South Hadley, March 11, 1801. 
317. 9. Philansa, born South Hadley, July 27, 1803. 
318. 10. Ariel, born South Hadley, Sept. 6, 1807. 

319. Tryphosa, born Springfield, Mass., Feb. 17, 1765; died 
South Hadley, May 22, 1784. 

320. Ariel, born Springfield, Mass., Jan. 27, 1767; died South 
Hadley, May 25, 1776. 

321. Tirzah, born South Hadley, Feb. 24, 1769, married 
Nehemiah Day. She died Aug. 5, 1826. 

322. Helez, born South Hadley, May 15, 1772; died South 
Hadley, Feb. 3, 1775. 

323. Phineas Porter, born South Hadley, Aug. 8, 1774; died 
South Hadley, May 28, 1779. 

324. Ariel, born South Hadley, Nov. 16, 1776; married 
Lucretia --, and had one daughter: 

325. a. Zeruiah, born May 26, 1806. He died Sept. 28, 
1807. 

326. Rachel, born South Hadley, March 8, 1779; married 
Zenas Church. 

V. ] 36. ~uthtt' ~tl1~t'tl, 

Born South Hadley, March 4, 1753; resided in South Had
ley. Son of John and Abigail (White) Alvord, who was the 
son of John and Dorcas (Lyman) Alvord, who was the son of 
Thomas and Joanna (Taylor) Alvord, who was the son of 
Alexander and Mary (Vore) Alvord. 

Administration of Luther Alvord's estate of South Hadley 
granted to Nathaniel Ingram, Nov. 27, 1784. His estate was 
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insolvent. Elizabeth Alvord was appointed guardian to Zerusha 
Alvord, aged four years, and Elizabeth Alvord, aged two years. 

He married 

Children: 
327. Zerusha Alvord, born South Hadley, about 1780. 
328. Elizabeth Alvord, born South Hadley, about 1782. 

V. 143. ~nttb ~tttO't'd, 

Born Oct. 5, 1751; died Greenfield, Mass., Dec. 22, 1819, 
aged 68 years 2 months. Son of Elijah and Hannah (Hunt
ington?) Alvord, who was the son of John and Dorcas (Lyman) 
Alvord, who was the son of Thomas and Joanna (Taylor) 
Alvord, who was the son of Alexander and Mary (Vore) 
Alvord. 

lIe settled in Greenfield, Mass., and moved to vVilmington, 
Vt., where he resided a few years, and then returned to Green
field, Mass., where he died. 

He married, Dec. 26, 1776, 

~lar!2 .mnrbork, 
Born Jan. 15, 1751; died March 26, 1836, aged over 84. 

She was the daughter of Samuel Murdock of vVilmington, V t. 
Children: 

329. tElijah, born Wilmington, Vt., Nov. 18, 1777; died 
~~ 

Greenfield, Mass., Sept. 8, 1840; married, Nov. 12, 
1805, Sabra Wells; resided in Greenfield, Mass. . 

330.	 tCaleh, born Wilmington, Vt., May 3, 1779; moved out 
West. 

331.	 tPliny, born Greenfield, Mass., March 13, 1781; died 
Dec. 5, 1859; married Sept. 1, 1808, Laurana Bard
well. 

332.	 Melinda, twin, born Greenfield, Mass., June 12, 1783; 
died Greenfield, July 4, 1784. 

333.	 Lucinda, twin, born Greenfield, Mass., June 12, 1783. 
Single. Living in Boston. 
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334. :Melinda, born Greenfield, Mass., May 13, 1785; died 
Cambridge, Dec. 15, 1846. She died after a long and 
painful illness. The remij,ins were deposited in the re
ceiving tomb at Mount Auburn, Sunday, Dec. 20, and 
in May following buried in the family lot, (No. 149). 
She was married July 28, 1805, to Joseph T. Bucking
ham. He was the son of Nehemiah and Mary Tinkham, 
and was born at ,Vindham, Conn., Dec. 21, 1779~ His 
name was changed by the General Court of Massachu
se'tts, May, 1804, from Joseph Buckingham Tinker to' 
Joseph T. Buckingham. Children: 

335. 1. Joseph Huntington; married Eliza 1Villet. 
336. 2. Melinda Alvord; married Samuel Edwin Robbins. 
337. 3. Edwin; died a young man. . 
338. Lf. Edgar, (a minister); married Sally Merritt Hart, 

and resides in Troy, N. Y. 
339. 5. Caleb Alexander; died single. 
340. 6. Charles Alfred; died in infancy. 
341. 7. Charles Edward, (a physician); married Mary 

Elizabeth Marshall. 
342. 8. Francis William; married Abby Sheldon Beecher.. 

. 343. 9. Ellen Maria; resides in Boston. 
344. 10. Lucy Ann; resides in Boston. 
345. 11. Lucius Henry; married Angelina Bradley Hyde. 
346. 12. Frederick Alexander; single; in the Second Min

nesota Volunteers. 
." 
347. tAlpheus, born Greenfield, Jan. 17, 1787; married, Sept. 

13, 1821, Clara --. 
348. tAlfred, born Greenfield, Mass., Feb. 15, 1789; died Oct. 

31, 1853; married July 12, 1824, Mary Allen of 
Wendell, Mass. 

349. o Mary, born Greenfield, Mass., April 17, 1791; died Aprii 
2, 1836 ;(?) married Jonathan White. Was a 
farmer by occupation. Children: 

350. 1. Mary, married Dea. Dutton, Northfield, Mass. 
351. 2. Hiram, (a physician); in the army. 
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3. Jonathan, (a physician); in the army. 
4. Martha; married. 
5. Harriet; married. And perhaps others. 

Fanny, born Bernardston, Mass., Sept. 12, 1793; married, 
April 3, 1817, Josiah ,Vhite, born Heath Mass., :March 
2, 1791. She lives in Nashua, N. H., and has children: 

1. Fanny Alvord, born Bath, N. H., Feb. 5, 1818. 
2.	 Josiah Carleton, born Bath, N. I-I., April 8, 1820; 

died Brattleboro', Vt., July 4, 1828.' 
3.	 Edwin BuckIngham, born Bath, N. H., July 18, 

1822; married, 1, Serena Bragg of Swanzey, 
Mass.; married, 2, Laurana Clement of Hudson. 

Children of Edwin B. and Serena White: 
a. Charles Henry; died aged about three years. 
b. Willie E.; died in infancy. \ 
c. Sereno Edwin.
 

Children of Edwin B. and Laurana vVhite:
 
d. Charlie. f. Arthur. g. Infant daughter. 

4. Charles King, born ~rattleboro~, Vt., Oct. 9, 1825; 
married Sarah Elizabeth Barnard of Boston. fIe 
died in California; she died in Boston, and left no 
children. 

5.	 Josiah Clinton, born Brattleboro', V t., July 9, 
1828; married in Swanzey, Mass., Edna --. 
He is in the army. 

6.	 Jane Elizabeth, born Brattleboro', Vt., July 31, 
1831; married Isaac H. Marshall, and resides in 
Nashua, N. If. He is a merchant. They have 
children: 

a. Kate Atherton. b. Frank. c. A daughter. 
7.	 Caleb Benjamin, born Brattleboro', Vt;, Jan. 11, 

1835. 

V. 144. ~nttnnlt ~Ul1\lt'd, 

Born 1754; died Greenfield, Mass., Sept. 22, 1811, aged 57. 
Daughter of Elijah and Hannah (Huntington?) Alvord, who 

I 
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was the son of John and Dorcas (Lyman) Alvord, who was 
the son of Thomas and Joanna (Taylor) Alvord, who was the 
son of Alexander and Mary (Vore) Alvord. 

She resided in Greenfield, Mass., and married 

2lbncr Smca:h, 
Born --; died Greenfield, Mass., Feb. 2, 1797. 
Children: 

371. Elijah, born Greenfield, Oct. 8, 1774; died Greenfield, 
Sept. 1, 1777. 

372. Lucinda, born Greenfield, Sept. 24, 1776; married Daniel 
Clay of New York. 

373. Hannah, born Greenfield, Mass., Oct. 14, 1778; married 
Ozias Newton, son of Rev. (Roger?) Newton of Green
field, Mass. 

374. Elijah, born Greenfield, Mass., Aug. 24, 1780; died 
Milledgeville, Ga.; he married 'a southern lady. 

375. Infant son, born Greenfield, lVIass., Dec. 14, 1782; died 
Greenfield, Dec. 14, 1782. 

376. Caroline, born Greenfield, J\iIass., Nov. 14, 1783; married 
Richard B. Callender. 

377. Cyrus, born Greenfield, Mass., Dec. 23, 1785. Single. 
378. Roxana, born Greenfield, Mass., Jan. 26, 1788; died 

Greenfield, July 25, 1788. 
379. Abner, born Greenfield, July 25, 1789. 
380. Roxana, born Greenfield, Mass., Sept. 18, 1791; died 

Boston, May, 1862; married Joel Thayer. 
,~381. Infant, son, born Greenfield, July 30, i 794; died Green

field, July 30, 1794. 

V. 145. mustin: ~ht'ortl, 

Born Springfield, Nov. 30, 1763; died of old age, Oct. 1852, 
aged 89. Son of Lieut. Job and Rebecca (Smith) Alvord, 
who was the son of John and Dorcas (Lyman) Alvord;who 
was the son of Thomas and Joanna (Taylor) Alvord, who was 
the son of Alexander and Mary (Vore) Alvord. He resided 
in South Hadley, where he was buried, arid married, 1, 1788, 

1 crug~a 'hlait, 
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Born South Hadley, ,Feb. 6, 1767; died Feb. 3, 1803. She 
was the daughter of lvlartin and Jerusha Wait. 

He married, 2, 
lois QI~apill, 

Born 1777; died South I-Iadley, May 20 or 29, 1860, age<l 
83..Daughter of Reuben and Mary (Mirrick) Chapin, who 
was the	 son of Samuel and Anna (Horton) Chapin, who was 
the son	 of Samuel and Hannah (Sheldon) Chapin, who was 
the son	 of J aphet and Abihenah (Cooley) Chapin, who was 
the son	 of Dea. Samuel and Cisily (_.-) Chapin, who settled 
in Springfield, Mass., in 1642. 

Children of Justin and Jerusha Alvord: 
382.	 Lowell, born South Hadley,. July 2, 1795; died South 

Hadley, Nov. 10, 1806. 
383.	 Clarissa, born South I-Iadley, Nov. 15, 1797; married 

Porter Taylor. 
384. Jerusha, born South Hadley, March 6, 1801; married 

Pliny Dale of Chickopee Falls.
 
Children of Justin and Lois Alvord:9
 

392. J ustiri, born South Hadley, June 5, 1805. Went vVest. 
393.	 Lois, born South IIadley, Sept. 21, 1806; married AI

manzer Clark of Great Barrington. 
394.	 Abigail, born South Hadley, Feb. 14, 1808. Went off 

with the Mormons. 
395. Lowell, born: S. I-Iadlcy, Nov. 16, 1809; died a young man. 
..396.	 Lucina, born South Hadley, June 6, 1811; died of con

sumption, April 10, 1843. 
397.	 Cornelia, born South Hadley, Nov. 19, 1812. vVent off 

'with the Mormons. 
398.	 Job, born South Hadley, July 11, 1814; died South 

Hadley, Oct. 30, 1814. 
399. Edwin, born South Hadley, Sept. 20, 1815. 
400. Mary, born South Hadley, July 1, 1817. 
401. Hiram, born South Hadley. Went out West. 
402. Infant daughter, born Oct. 30, 1820; died Nov. 30, 1820. 

It is said that there were 19 children belonging to the above 
family. Perhaps there were some born before any that I have 
here. 



THE ALVORD FAMILY.	 143
 

V. 145. ~nmutl ~ll1tlrd, 

Born South Hadley, Nov. 27,1751; died South Hadley, July 
9, 1814, aged 63. Son of Gad and Lydia (Smith) Alvord, 
who was the son of John 'and Dorcas (Lyman) Alvord, who 
was the son of Thomas and Joanna (Taylor) Alvord, who 
was the son of Alexander and Mary (Vore) Alvord. He 
resided in South Hadley, and married 

Jl1irhtnt tu~itt, 

Born South Hadley, Aug. 2, 1758; died 'South Hadley, Feb. 
25, 1844, aged 86. Daughter of Joseph and Editha (Moody) 
""Vhite, of South Hadley, who was the son of Dea. Joseph and 
Abigail (Craft) White of South Hadley, who was the son of 
Dea. Nathaniel and Elizabeth (Savage) White, born in Middle
town, Upper Houses, Conn., now Cromwell, July 7, 1652, and 
settled in Hadley, upon the original home-lot of his grandfather, 
Elder J ohnWhite, who was the son of Capt. Nathaniel and 
Elizabeth (--) vVhite, born in England about 1629, and was 
one of the original proprietors and first settlers of Mi'ddletown, 
Conn., where he held various offices of trust, who was the son 
of ElderJohn White, who sailed from London, England, and 
arrived at Boston, Mass., Sept. 16, 1632. Elder John White 
was one of the first settlers of Cambridge, Mass., of Hartford, 
Conn., and of Hadley, 1\'Iass. Elder White's home-lot, with his 
dwelling-house in Cambridge, was on the street then called 
Oow-Yard Row. It is supposed that" Gore Hall," the beautiful 
library building of Harvard University, now graces this cow
yard. 

Children: 
403.	 Calvin" born South Hadley, Aug. 3,1779; died Nov. 18, 

1856, aged 78. A widower. He resided in South 
Hadley, and married 1\'lary Brewster, Oct. 8, 1801, 
and had children: . 

404. 1. Broughton, born South Hadley, J an. 14, 1802. 
405.	 2. Ruby, born South Hadley, Jan. 22, 1805; married 

Ellis Coney. 
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406. 3. Calvin, born South Hadley, March 14, 1810; died 
Feb. 11, 1835. 

407. 4. Mary Ann, born South Hadley, Jan. 4, 1814; died 
single. 

408. 5. Jesse Brewster, born South Hadley, Aug. 15, 1816 ; 
died Nov. 22, 1863, aged 47. 

409. Orange, born South Hadley, Jan. 25, 1781; died 'Vil
mington, V t., March 15, 1862. He resided in South 
Hadley and in 1Vilmington, Vt. He married Sophia 
Taylor, and'had children: 

410. 1. Clarissa, born South Hadley, Jan. 5, 1803; died 
South Hadley, Oct. 14, 1803, aged 9 months. 

411. 2. Sophia, born South Hadley, Dec. 24, 1805; died 
Wilmington, V t., May 8, 1859, aged 53. 

412. 3. Clarissa, born South Hadley, Sept. 6, 1808; died 
vVilmington, V t., Jan. 16, 1837, aged 28. 

413. 4. Stillman, born South Hadley, Dec. 10, 1811; was 
married by Theophilus Packard, at Shelburne, 
Mass., May 5, 1846, to Miss Lydia L. Alvord, 
born Oct. 26, 1823, daughter of Epephas and 
.Hannah (Lufken) Alvord, who was the son of 
Zerah and Hannah (Nims) Alvord, who was the 
son of Gad and Lydia (Smith) Alvord, who was 
the son of John and Dorcas (Lyman) Alvord, 
who was the son of Thomas and Joanna (Taylor) 

.~ 

Alvord, who was the son of Alexander and lYrary 
.(Vore) Alvord. They had: 

414. a. Francis Albert, born March 7, 1852. 

5. Fidelia, born Wilmington, Vt., Nov. 16, 1817; 
married Joseph Dickinson of Amherst, lYIass., 
June, 1841. 

415. Julius, born South Hadley, tTune 6, 1783; died Oct. 24, 
1785, South Hadley. 

416. Miriam, born South Hadley, May 26, 1785; married, 
March 13,1806, Levi White, born South Hadley, Mass., 
Feb. 14, 1779; died East Hampton, ~fass., Aug. 26, 
1852, aged 73. He was the son of Nathaniel and 
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Huldah (Clark) White of East Hampton, (a Revolu
tionary soldier, was in the battle of Bunker Hill, and 
was present at Burgoyne's surrender,) who was the son 
of Nathaniel and Martha (Bascom) White of Sopth 
Hadley, who was the son of, Nathaniel and Esther 
(Strong) White, who was the son of Dea. Nathaniel 
and Elizabeth (Savage) White. [See Miriam White, 
wife ,of Samuel Alvord, V. 145.. 

~fr. Levi White was a painter by trade, and resided 
in East Hampton. Children: 

417. 1. Julius, born July 16,1808; resides in Southampton, 
Mass., and is a house-painter by trade; married, 
1, Nov. 27, 1835, Elizabeth Sheldon; married, 2, 
,iVidow Almira Barron. 

418. 2. Cecil, born June 8, 1810; died Sept. 18, 1810. 
419. 3. Edson, born Nov. 27, 1811. Is a farmer and 

painter; married, Feb. 1, 1855, Frances (Parsons) 
,Vhite, widow of his brother Lysander. 

420. 4. Lucena, born Nov. 17, 1814; married, May 18, 
1843, Julius Pomeroy of East Hampton, and 
died Dec. 4, 1858, aged 44, and had children: 

421. a. Herbert White, born Aug. 27, 1844. 
422. b. Ella Lucena, born Dec. 15, 1849. 
423. c., Miriam White, born Oct. 6, ,1852. 

424. 5. Lysander, born April 27, 1818; died May 8, 1852; 
he married, Nov. 5, 1839, Frances Parsons, born . 
Dec. 21, 1817, daughter of Joel Parsons, and 
had no children. He was a painter by trade, 
and resided in East Hampton. 

425. 6. Amanda, born June 1, 1821; married Augustine 
Munson, and has one daughter: 

426. a. Lyander Munson, born Aug. 22, 1852. 

427. Samuel, born South Hadley, Sept. 11, 1787; married, 1, 
South Hadley, Dec. 23, 1810, Sophia Day; married, 2, 
Delcena Lawton, and had children: 

428. 1. Samuel, born -; married -; died without 
children..' 
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429. 2 Sophia, born 1822; married Daniel Rice; resides 
vVilmington, V t. 

430. Cyrus, born South Hadley, Sept. 25, 1789; died Dec. 7, 
1860, aged 71 years, 2 months; married, Nov. 27,1816, 
Asenath Smith, and had children: 

431. 1. Francis, born South Hadley, Mass., April 3, 1818. 
He transacts business for the Syracuse Salt Co. ; 
now (March, 1864) at Blossburg, Pa., coal mines, 
and during the winter has two hundred men to 
look after, and in the summer twice that number. 
He married, June 10,1847, Caroline Gleason of 
Liverpool, Onondaga Co., N. Y., where his'fc'1.mily 
now resides, and has children: 

432. a. Marion F., born June 24, 1850. 
433. b. Charles G., born Nov. 21, 1852. 

434. 2. Hervey, born South Hadley, May 24, 1820; mar
ried, June 13, 1852, Eugenia Clementine Smith, 
and had children: 

435. a. Ida Clementine, born March 14, 1855; died Sept. 
16, 1855. 

436. b. Luella Fidelia, born Oct. 9, 1856; died Sept. 3, 
1863. 

437. c. Francis Hervey, born Aug. 27, 1858. 
438. d. Ellis Arthur, born Jan. 24, 1861; died South 

Hadley, of scarlet fever, June 13, 1864, aged 
... 

3 years, 4 months, and 20 days. . 
439. 3. Asenath, born South Hadley, Sept. 5, 1823. From 

Miss Asenath Alvord of South Hadley, I have 
received. much valuable information with regard 
to the Alvord Genealogy. She resides with her 
mother, upon one of the old Alvord farms of 
South Hadley. Her uncle Luther resides with 
them. 

440. 4. Miriam, born South Hadley, July 23, 1826; died 
March 26, 1836. 

441. 5. FideUa Smith, born South lIadley, Feb. 18, 1834; 
died April 11, 1856. 
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442. Luther, born South Hadley, D'ec. 25, 1791; resides on 
the old place of John Alvord (who married Dorcas 
Lyman). 

443. Editha, born South Hadley, Feb. 3, 1794; died Dec. 29, 
1819, aged 26; married Eldad Smith. 

444. Sophia, born South Hadley, Nov. 24, 1796; died South 
Hadley, Oct. 12, 1803. 

445. Fidelia, born South Hadley, Dec. 10, 1799 ; died South 
Hadley, Jan. 30, 1833, aged 34; married Eldad Smith. 

•
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family. lIe died in Williamstown, Mass.; April 10, 
1826. 

450.	 Lucina, born Aug. 31, 1788, married, 1, Dec. 19, 1810, 
Fenner Briggs of North Adams; married, 2, 1836, 
Hobert De :Maranville. They reside in Cheshire, Mass. 

451.	 Elihu, born Feb. 12, 1792; married, Dec. 8, 1831, 
Ermina D. Foster, and settled in Lima, Livingston Co., 
N. Y. 

452.	 Maria, born April 14, 1794; married, Nov. 1812, Henry 
Beach, who settled in Otto, Cattaraugus Co., N. Y.. 

453.	 Melinda, born July 25, 1795; married, J un~ 28, 1817, 
Atwater Beach, and settled in New Ashford, Mass. 

454.	 Shubael Alvord, born Sept. 3, 1796; married Mary Ann 
Ford of Williamstown, Mass., and settled in North 
Adams, Mass. 

455.	 Chauncey, born July 17, 1798; married, 1, 1824, Anna 
Youngs.· Mrs. Nash lived a few years, and he married, 
2, Dorothy Patterson. She died, and he married, 3, 
Sarah M. Board. He resides in Perry; 1Vyoming Co., 
N. Y. 

456.	 Sybil, born May 13, 1802; died, unmarried, in Pittsfield, 
Mass., Aug. 12, 1852. 

V. ·151. ~ad ~ttt\lrd, 

Born South Hadley, Mass., June ye 27, 1759. Son of Gad 
.~ and Lydia (Smith) Alvord, who was the son of John and Dor

cas (Lyman) Alvord, who was the son of Thomas and Joanna 
(Taylor) Alvord, who was the son' of Alexander and Mary 
(Vore) Alvord. He resided in Granby, ~!fass., and married 

f!r1~ebe	 ttlDlte. 
She was the daughter of Jonathan and Lydia (Hugg) White,

•	 who was the son of Nathaniel and Esther (Strong) White. 
Children: 

457. Theodocia, married Hezekiah Eastman. 
458. Sewall. 
459. Gaius, married Lydia Hobinson. ~ 
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460. Mary, married -- Gaiside. 
461. Alvin. 
462. Clarissa, married Azel Hubbard. 
463. Electa. 
464. Alanson, was a clergyman; died in 1862 or 1863. 
465. Amanda, married Oliver Hooker. 

V: 152. ~~htr '~lltora, 

Born South Hadley, June 9 or 4, 1761; died Wilmington, 
Vt., Nov. 12, 1837. Son of Gad and .Lydia (Smith) Alvord, 
who was the son of John and Dorcas (Lyman) Alvord, who 
was the san of Thomas and Joanna (Taylor) Alvord, who was 
the son of Alexander and Mary (Vore) Alvord. He resided in 
Wilmington, Vt., and married, Jan. 19, 1786, 

mat·t~a 2'.yrtS,
 
Born Sept. 22, 1763; died March 27, 1846.
 
Children:
 

.466. Lydia, born Aug. 11, 1787; died March 14, '1837.
 
467. Clarissa, born Jan. 14, 1793. 
468.	 Horace, born Feb. 10, 1795; married, Sept. 15, 1819, 

Harriet Waldo Hamilton, born June 26, 1797; and had 
children: 

469.	 1. Calvin Thales, born Jan. 29,1821; married, March 
22, 1848, Catherine E. Crosby, born March 31, 
1828, and had children: 

.~ 470.	 a. Martha E. Alvord, bo~n Feb. 5, 1849. 
471.	 b. Mary F. Alvord, born Feb. 4, 1851; died Sept. 

1, 1852. 
472. c. Harriet M. Alvord, born Aug 20, 1855. 
473. d. Mitta S. Alvord, born Sept. 22, 1858. 
474.	 e. -- Alvord, a son, born Feb. 23,1864; weighed 

12t 1bs. at birth. 

475. 2. Hervy Dwight, born. Oct. 30, 1822. 
1176.	 3. Nancy Maria, born April 16, 1827; died Oct. 4, 

1828. 
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